
Instruction manual

Battery: 7.4V /5200mAh
Charging power: 8.4V DC, 1.5A

Motor voltage: 7.4V DC
Waterproof grade: IPX8

650

EN



The robot is not a toy, and is operated by people older than 8 years age. 
Any people who operates the robot, has to read the manual carefully 
before work it. 
(1)The robot is designed to clean the swimming pool.
(2)Please use the original batteries and charger when using.
(3)Only charging it when the robot is power off.
(4)Put the robot into a clean and dry place. Do not expose it under the
sun, or close to explosive.
(5)The robot automatically stops to work when it is out of water .
(6)Do not close to the vacuum head when it is working, due to its suction
power, especially for the human body, animals, hairs or clothes.
(7)Do not disassemble the robot without professional guidance or notice
from the authorized distributor or manufacturer.
(8)Do not leak the lubricant oil, and it causes water polluted.
(11)Stop to work the robot when there is anything wrong; Please contact
with the authorized distributor or replace it to the original parts/accessories.
(10)Robot working conditions:

(10)-1 Maximum applicable water depth: 3 m (10 ft)
(10)-2 Water temperature: 4°C( 39.2°F )-35°C( 95°F )

SAFETY WARNING

1. Charger

Warning!

When installing and using this electrical equipment, you should always 
follow the basic safety precautions. Please read the following carefully

(1)Use the original charger provided only.
(2)For indoor use only. The charger should not be used outdoor and not
be exposed to rain, humidity, any liquid or heat.
(3)Keep the charger out of children.
(4)Never use the charger if any damage is found.
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(5)Do not handle the robot and charger with wet hands and bare feet,
when charging the robot.
(6)Disconnect the charger from power when not in use.
(7)If the wire is damaged, it must be replaced by a new charger to avoid
danger.
(8)Make sure the robot and charger are totally dry before charging.
(9)Charge the robot 5  hours prior to the first use.Normally robot can be
operated about 75 minutes after fully charged.

Above warning and cautions are not intended to incorporate all 
possible instances for risks and/or severe injury. Pool owners should 
always exercise intensive caution and common sense when operating the 
robot.

2. Battery disposal

(1)The robot battery is a lithium battery, it must be disposed properly ,
please contact with your local authority for more information.
(2)Never attempt to disassemble the lithium  battery.
(3)Remove all personal items such as rings, bracelets, necklaces and
watches when unwiring a lithium  battery from the vacuum unit.
(4)The battery causes short curcuit current, as well as severe burning when
it is high enough.
(5)Wear complete eye protection, gloves and protective clothing when
removing the battery pack.
(6)No smoking or sparkling flame near the robot , or, it may causes
unknow gases.
(7)If acid comes in contact with skin and clothing, wash immediately with
plenty of soap and water.
(8)If acid comes in contact with eyes, immediately flood eye with running
cool water for at least 15 minutes.Get medical attention immediately.



Assembly

Assembly and operation
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A: Floater
B: Upper cover
B-1: Jet head

D: Filter

C: Cartridge filter

E: Bottom base
F: Charger 

A

B

B-1
F

C 

D

E

There is a rotation jet head at the upper cover, the water is 
passing from bottom to the jet head to make the robot 
moving. While facing obstacle, the jet head turns around 180 
degrees, the robot rounds the obstacle and moving by another 
line. The rubbish is collected and installed by the bottom filter 
cabine. 

Step1

TOP

TOP

TO
P

TOP

TOP

Step2 Step3 Step4

（Assembling and cleaning for small micro dust ONLY）

 ( ONLY assembling it while small 
micro dust cleaning needed )
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Power on
1.

3.

Garbage disposal

Note: 

2. Any obstacle in the swimming pool will affect the robot's crawling and cleaning track, such as ladder.
3. If you are using a brine tank, make sure that all the salt is dissolved before putting the robot into the water.

Turn on the switch, the 
indicator lights up， loosen 
the rope on the float, put the 
robot horizontally into the 
pool,  and wait for the robot 
to sink freely down to the 
pool bottom, it takes around 
20-30 seconds to pipe air out
first.

Pipe air out

1. It is recommended to turn off the filtration system as the water circulation in the pool may affect the
robot's motion mode.

When the robot has 
no power, it will 
automatically stop at 
the edge of the 
pool.(may also get 
stuck in the middle 
of the pool by 
obstacles) 

Open this place, you can 
carry it by hand, and take 
out the robot easily  

2.

Adjust the length of the 
rope to ensure that the 
length of the rope is at 
the same height as the 
water level, and the extra 
length of the rope is tied 
or cut short.

Charging warning

Switch

Bottom cover body assembly bottom
Use only the original external adapter and the charging cable provided. 
Make sure the robot and charger ports are clean and dry  before installation.
Power up the robot before using it for the first time (about 5 hours) .

Pin cover

Charger 

1. Please turn off the robot before charging
2. Take off the pin cover before charging.
3. Plug charger into the charging port, then sart to charge.

Note: Once the robot starts charging, the 
indicator light on the external adapter will turn 
red. When the robot is  fully charged, the 
indicator light will turn green.

Charging port

4. After charging, put the pin cover back to
charging port, and to be sure the pin cover is
fully sealed before entering into the water.
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4.

Maintenance and storage
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Maintenance and replacement of wheels
Main wheel

Steering wheel

1. The battery discharges itself during storage. Make sure the robot is fully charged before storage.
2. When not in use, you must recharge the battery at least every three months.
• Unplug the external adapter from the socket and then the charging cable from the external adapter and the

robot.
• Remove the attachment from the robot. If necessary, rinse the robot and accessories with clean water. Do not

use detergent.
• Before storage, make sure the robot is drained.
• Use a wet cloth to clean and dry the robot and its accessories.
• Store in a well ventilated place away from sunlight, heat, fire sources, pool chemicals and children.
• The storage environment temperature should be 10 ℃ – 25 ℃ (50 °F – 77°F ).

Note: higher storage temperatures may shorten battery life.

Note: the main wheel on this side has magnets.  
Please contact the dealer for replacement or maintenance.

Maintenance and replacement of impeller
Recommended tool (not included): screw driver

1. 2. 3.

Impeller

Filter cleaner 
(not included into)



Battery assembly and replacement

Do not treat electrical appliances as unclassified municipal waste, use separate collection facilities. For 
information on available collection systems, contact your local government.

Do not remove the lithium battery without authorization.
When removing the lithium battery from the vacuum device, please remove the ring, bracelet, necklace and 
watch.
The short-circuit current generated by a battery is enough to adsorb the ring (or similar items), causing severe 
burns.
Before removing the battery pack, please wear eye protection cover, gloves and protective clothing.
Be careful not to touch the wire or any metal parts, or it will cause spark or short circuit.
Do not smoke, spark or flame near the cleaner, or it will ignite the battery and produce gas.
Avoid exposing the battery to fire or high temperature, otherwise it may cause explosion.

Warning!
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Note!
In case of battery leakage, avoid contact with the damaged battery and put it in a plastic bag.
If skin or clothing is in contact with acid, wash immediately with plenty of soap and water.
If the eyes are in contact with acid, rinse the eyes with water for at least 15 minutes and send them to a doctor 
for treatment.

Battery replacement

1.Pull out the four clips of the core part of the upper cover outward and separate it from the body assembly of the bottom cover,
take out the Micro patricles filer. .

3. Open the battery cover, find the
battery connection line, press the
clip on the connector, pull it out, and
take out the battery.
Note: wrap the connector with
insulating tape immediately to avoid
short circuit caused by contact
between two wire terminals.

4. According to the disassembly steps, re install the battery and assemble the charging parts.
Note: (1) if there are impurities in the seal ring, clean it and install it back into the seal ring groove.

(2) Pay attention to the assembly direction. The six screw holes must be aligned to lock the screws.

2. Use a screwdriver to remove all screws on the power cover of the bottom cover.

NOTE: User must consult dealer before any battery replacement.



Trouble shooting

Problem Possible causes Solution

Robots don't capture debris.

The battery is low.

Impeller stuck.

Impeller damaged.

The glove box is full.

The robot was stopped by an 
obstacle.

Check the cleaner for obstructions. 
Remove obstacles.

Clean the glove box and filter cover.

Then charge the robot.
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Please contact your dealer for replacement.

If you have problems with your cleaner, follow the troubleshooting steps below to restore performance.
Note: turn off the power before making any repairs.

Turn off the power supply of the robot and 
visually check whether the impeller rotates. If 
necessary, contact your dealer for further 
instructions. Warning! Before servicing the 
equipment, make sure that the robot is turned 
off.

The robot stops moving in 
the middle of the pool (the 
rotating head is still 
turning).

The robot is blocked by the suction 
of the main pool floor drain.

Turn off the filtration system (see 
instructions in the manual).

The glove box is full. Clean the glove box and filter cover.

The operation time was shorter 
than expected.

Clean the filter chamber and recharge the 
robot for 4-5 hours

The water circulation generated 
by the filtration system interrupts 
the direction of movement.

Turn off the filtration system (see 
instructions in the manual).

The wheel is stuck. Check and remove debris from the wheels.

Clean the glove box and filter cover.The glove box is full.

The glove box is full, check and remove any 
debris that may be stuck under the rotating 
head. It can be rotated by hand and rinsed 
with water until smooth.

Clean the glove box and filter cover.

The bottom of the swivel is 
stuck.

The glove box is full.

The turning head does not 
rotate or rotates obviously 
slowly.

The robot moves slowly.

The robot cannot cover the 
entire pool / move along 
the wall of the pool.

The ground is not totally flat

It takes more minutes before moving again
or  Make the bottom of the pool flat or trim 
the bottom brush strip. Contact your dealer 
for replacement parts.
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Battery damage.

Charger is damaged.

If the charger light does not light any more.

Switch not working or out

If the charger change to green light in a very 
short time, and the device also  only work for 
a short time(within half an hour, need multiple 
validation).

If the charger shows red light all the time, it 
cannot change to green light more than 8h. 

Please contact the dealer to 
replace the battery. 
Warning! Don't turn on the 
robot and  serious or fatal 
injury, so the warranty will 
not be valid. 

Contact the dealer for 
replacement. Warning! 
Using the wrong external 
adapter  will result in 
damage to the robot / 
battery and void the 
warranty.

When the product starts to charge after the 
work is over,if the charger shows green light 
all the time. (Make sure the charger cable is 
properly and completely connected to the 
external adapter and robot. )  

There is rubbish 
around the sener or 
senser oxidataion

Cleaning the senser 
by a paper, or a cloth, 
or a brush, as pics; or 
see video online

The debris escaped from the 
robot.

The valve of the suction 
nozzle (bottom of the 
cleaner) is broken.

The baffle at the suction cup is like a door 
to prevent debris from escaping from the 
debris chamber. Contact your dealer for 
replacement parts and instructions.

Debris enters the outside of 
the filter cover.

The filter cover is 
damaged.

Replace the filter cover with a new one. 
Please contact your dealer for 
replacement parts.

The robot can still work 
without water.

Remove hair and other rubbish with tools

Circuit board damaged Please contact the dealer for replacement.

The water of the robot is not 
dry, and the contact is short 
circuited, so the robot can still 
work without water.

Leave it outside the water for a few 
seconds and wait for the water to dry

There is garbage at the contact 
point, such as wet hair, which 
causes short circuit of the 
contact.



Mode d'emploi

Battery: 7.4V /5200mAh
Charging power: 8.4V DC, 1.5A

Motor voltage: 7.4V DC
Waterproof grade: IPX8

650
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

1. Câble USB

AVERTISSEMENT

When installing and using this electrical equipment, you should always 
follow the basic safety precautions. Please read the following carefully
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Le nettoyeur n’est pas un jouet et seules les personnes âgées de plus de 8 
ans peuvent l’utiliser.
Avant de manipuler le nettoyeur, il est nécessaire de lire attentivement le 
manuel d’utilisation.a
1. Le nettoyeur est conçu pour nettoyer les piscines et les spas.
2. Utilisez uniquement les batteries et le chargeur originaux.
3. Chargez la batterie uniquement lorsque le nettoyeur est éteint.
4. Conservez le nettoyeur dans un lieu propre est sec. Ne pas l’exposer au ray-
onnement solaire et ne pas le placer près d’explosifs.
5. Ne mettez pas le nettoyeur en marche hors de l’eau.
6. Ne rien placer près du couvercle d’aspiration lorsque l’appareil est en
marche en raison de sa puissance de succion, en particulier des parties du
corps, animaux, cheveux ou vêtements.
7. Ne pas démonter le nettoyeur sans une assistance professionnelle ou les
indications du distributeur autorisé ou du fabricant.
8. Empêchez la filtration de l’huile lubrifiante étant donné qu’elle pollue l’eau.
9. N’utilisez pas le nettoyeur en cas de problème. Contactez le distributeur
autorisé ou remplacez avec les pièces ou accessoires originaux.
10. Conditions opérationnelles du nettoyeur :
10.1 Profondeur maximale de l’eau : 40 - 300cm.
10.2 empérature de l’eau : 4°C( 39.2°F )-35°C( 95°F )

1. Le chargeur USB ne doit être utilisé qu’avec une tension de sortie de 5 V.
2. Usage exclusif en intérieur. Le chargeur ne doit pas être utilisé à l’extérieur
ni exposé à la pluie, l’humidité, les liquides ou la chaleur.
3. Maintenir le chargeur hors de portée des enfants.
4. Ne pas utiliser le chargeur si un dommage a été détecté.
5. Ne pas manipuler le nettoyeur ni le chargeur avec les mains humides ni
avec les pieds nus quand ce dernier est en charge.
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2. Retrait de la batterie

6. Débrancher le chargeur lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.
7. Si le câble USB est endommagé, vous devez le remplacer pour éviter tout
danger.
8. Vérifiez que le nettoyeur, le câble USB et le chargeur sont complètement
secs avant de mettre l’appareil en charge.
9. Chargez le nettoyeur pendant 5 heures avant la première utilisation. Nor-
malement, vous pouvez utiliser
le nettoyeur 30 minutes après sa charge complète.

1. La batterie du nettoyeur est au lithium et doit être retirée correctement :
Pour plus d’informations, contactez l’administration locale.
2. N’essayez jamais de démonter la batterie au lithium.
3. Retirer tous les accessoires tels que bagues, bracelets, colliers et montres
quand vous lâchez les câbles de la batterie au lithium de l’unité d’aspiration.
4. La batterie provoque un court-circuit ainsi que des brûlures graves lor-
squ’elle est assez forte.
5. Lorsque vous retirez la batterie, protégez-vous avec des lunettes, des gants
et des vêtements appropriés.
6. Ne pas fumer ni allumer d’étincelles ou de flammes à proximité du nettoy-
eur, car cela peut provoquer des gaz inconnus.
7. i la peau ou les vêtements entrent en contact avec un acide, il faudra laver
immédiatement avec beaucoup d’eau et de savon.
8. En cas de contact de l’acide avec les yeux, rincez-les immédiatement avec
de l’eau fraîche pendant au moins 15 minutes. Rendez-vous immédiatement
dans un service médical.If acid comes in contact with eyes, immediately flood
eye with running cool water for at least 15 minutes.Get medical attention
immediately.

Les avertissements et précautions précédents ne sont pas exhaustifs 
et ils ne comprennent pas toutes les hypothèses de risque ou de bless-
ures graves. Les propriétaires des piscines ou spas doivent àtout moment 
être pleinement attentifs et faire preuve de bon sens lorsqu’ils utilisent le 
nettoyeur.



Montage

Montage et fonctionnement
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A: Flotteur
B: Couvercle supérieur
B-1: Tête de jet

D: Filtre

C: Cartridge filter (Assemblage et nettoyage pour
les micro-poussières SEULEMENT)

E: Base inférieure
F: Chargeur

A

B

B-1
F

C 

D

E

Step1

TOP

TOP

TO
P

TOP

TOP

Step2 Step3 Step4

(UNIQUEMENT l’assemblage lors d’un 
petit nettoyage de micro-poussière)

La tête de jet est située sur le couvercle supérieur.
L’eau passe depuis la partie inférieure jusqu’à la tête
pour que le robot avance. Face à un obstacle, la tête
tourne de 180°, ce qui permet au robot de l’éviter et
de se déplacer sur une autre ligne. Le filtre inférieur
collecte et stocke les déchets dans un récipient.
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Mise en service
1.

3.

Retrait des déchets

Remarque :

Appuyez sur le bouton de démar-
rage, l’indicateur s’allume, 
déroulez le cordon du flotteur, 
mettez le robot horizontalement 
dans la piscine, attendez qu’il 
coule librement jusqu’au fond de 
la piscine. L’air s’évacue d’abord 
en 20-30 secondes.

Évacuation de l’air

Quand la batterie du 
robot est épuisée, ce 
dernier s’arrête automa-
tiquement au bord de la 
piscine. Il peut égale-
ment s’arrêter au milieu 
de la piscine en raison 
d’un obstacle.

Vous pouvez ouvrir cette partie 
du robot afin de l’attraper et de 
sortir facilement le robot.

2.

Ajustez la longueur de la 
corde pour qu’elle soit à 
la même hauteur que le 
niveau de l’eau et 
attachez ou coupez la 
corde restante.

Avertissement de charge:

Interrupteur

Vue inférieure du dispositifUtilisez uniquement l’adaptateur externe et le câble de charge d’origine qui 
accompagnent le dispositif.
Vérifiez que le robot et les ports de charge sont propres et secs avant 
l’installation.
Chargez complètement la batterie du robot avant de l’utiliser pour la 
première fois (environ 4 ou 5 heures)

Cache du port
de recharge

Chargeur

1. Veuillez éteindre le robot avant de le recharger
2. Enlevez le cache du port de recharge pour recharger la
batterie.
3. Branchez le chargeur sur le port de recharge, puis
lancez la charge.
Remarque : Lorsque le robot commence à charger, 
le témoin de l’adaptateur externe s’illumine en 
rouge. Quand la batterie est quasiment chargée, le
témoin s’illumine en vert.

Port de charge
4. Une fois l’instrument chargé, replacez le cache sur le
port de recharge et vérifiez qu’il est bien fermé avant de 
mettre l’instrument dans l’eau.

1. Il est recommandé de désactiver le système de filtration de la piscine, étant donné que la circulation de l’eau peut
compliquer le déplacement du robot.
2. Les possibles obstacles présents dans le bassin, notamment les échelles, peuvent nuire au glissement et au tracé de
nettoyage du robot.
3. Si vous utilisez un réservoir à sel, vérifiez que tout le sel est dissout avant d’introduire le robot dans l’eau.
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Maintenance et stockage
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Montage et rechange de la batterie :
Roue principale

Volant

Maintenance et rechange du propulseur :
Outil recommandé (non inclus) : tournevis

1. 2. 3.

Impeller

1. La batterie se décharge seule lorsque l’appareil est rangé. Vérifiez que le robot soit complètement chargé
avant de le ranger.
2. Rechargez la batterie au moins une fois tous les trois mois même si vous n’utilisez pas le dispositif.
• Débranchez l’adaptateur externe de la prise et le câble de charge de l’adaptateur externe et du robot.
• Retirez les accessoires du robot. Si besoin, rincez le robot et ses accessoires avec de l’eau propre. N’utili-
sez pas de détergent.
• Avant son stockage, vérifiez que le robot soit drainé.
• Utilisez un chiffon humide pour nettoyer le robot et les accessoires et séchez-les.
• Rangez-le dans un emplacement bien aéré, protégé du rayonnement solaire, de la chaleur, de
sources d’ignition, des produits chimiques de la piscine et hors de portée des enfants.
• La température de stockage doit être comprise entre 10 °C et 25 °C (50 °F – 77 °F).
Remarque : si la température de stockage est supérieure, la durée de la batterie peut être raccourcie.

Remarque : la roue principale incorpore des aimants sur 
le côté. Contactez le distributeur pour leur rechange et 
leur maintenance.

Nettoyeur de filtre
(non inclus)



Assemblage et remplacement de la batterie

N’enlevez pas la batterie au lithium sans autorisation.

Avant d’enlever le bloc de batterie, mettez des lunettes, des gants et des vêtements de protection.

N’exposez pas la batterie au feu ni à des températures élevées, cela risquerait de provoquer une explosion.

Warning!
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Remarque :

Rechange de la batterie :

1.Tirez sur les quatre clips de la partie supérieure, retirez cette dernière de la partie inférieure et enlevez le filtre à microparticules.
.

4. Suivant les étapes de désassemblage, réinstallez la batterie et assemblez les pièces de charge.
Remarque : 

2. À l’aide d’un tournevis, enlevez toutes les vis du couvercle de la batterie situé sur la partie inférieure.

Remarque : L’utilisateur doit consulter le revendeur avant de changer la batterie.

Ne jetez pas les appareils électriques dans les ordures ménagères, utilisez les installations de collecte sélective. 
Pour plus d’informations sur les systèmes de collecte disponibles, contactez les autorités locales.

Avant d’enlever la batterie au lithium de l’appareil aspirateur, retirez vos bagues, bracelets, colliers et montres.
Le courant de court-circuit généré par la batterie est suffisant pour faire fondre un bijou et causer des brûlures 
graves.

Veillez à ne pas toucher le câble ni aucune partie en métal, sous peine de provoquer des étincelles ou un 
court-circuit.
Ne fumez pas et n’approchez pas de flammes ni d’étincelles près du nettoyeur, sous peine d’enflammer la 
batterie et de produire du gaz.

En cas de fuite de la batterie, évitez tout contact avec la batterie endommagée et mettez-la dans un sac en plastique.
Si votre peau ou des vêtements entrent en contact avec l’acide, rincez immédiatement à grande eau savonneuse.
Si les yeux entrent en contact avec l’acide, rincez-les à grande eau pendant au moins 15 minutes, puis consultez un 
médecin.

3. Retirez le couvercle de la batterie,
appuyez sur le clip situé sur le
connecteur pour débrancher les câbles
de raccordement de la batterie et
enlevez la batterie.
Remarque : placez immédiatement du
ruban isolant sur le connecteur afin
d’éviter les courts-circuits provoqués
par le contact entre deux bornes de
connexion.

(1) Si le joint d’étanchéité contient des impuretés, nettoyez-le et remettez-le en place dans la rainure annulaire.
(2) Suivez les instructions de montage. Les six orifices des vis doivent être alignés pour visser les vis.



Résolution de problèmes

PROBLÈME POSSIBLES CAUSES SOLUTION

Le robot n’attrape pas
les déchets.

Batterie faible. 

Propulseur bouché.

Propulseur endommagé.

Compartiment plein.

Le robot s’est arrêté en raison
d’un obstacle.

Le robot est bloqué dans l’orifice
de succion du fond du bassin.

Vérifiez si le nettoyeur est bouché. Retirez
les obstacles.

Nettoyez le compartiment et le couvercle du 
filtre.

Chargez la batterie.
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Contactez le distributeur pour procéder à son 
rechange.

Désactivez le système de filtration
(consultez le manuel d’instructions).

Le compartiment est plein. Nettoyez le compartiment et le couvercle du filtre.

La période de fonctionnement
est plus courte que d’habitude.

Désactivez le système de filtration
(consultez le manuel d’utilisation).

La roue est coincée. Vérifiez si les roues ont des déchets adhérés.
Dans ce cas, retirez-les.
Nettoyez le compartiment et le couvercle 
du filtre.Compartiment plein.

Nettoyez le compartiment et le couvercle du 
filtre.

Le fond basculant est coincé.

Compartiment plein.

Le robot bouge doucement.

Le fond n’est pas complètement
plat.

Si vous avez des problèmes avec le nettoyeur, suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour récupérer son 
rendement habituel. Attention : éteignez l’appareil avant de le réparer.

Éteignez le robot et vérifiez visuellement si 
le propulseur tourne. Si vous avez besoin 
d'instructions supplémentaires, veuillez
contacter votre distributeur. Attention :avant 
de vérifier l’appareil, assurez-vous qu'il est 
éteint.

Il a besoin de davantage de minutes pour bouger à 
nouveau ou bien lissez le sol ou découpez la bande 
inférieure des balais. Contactez le distributeur pour 
obtenir les pièces de rechange nécessaires.

Le robot cesse de se 
déplacer au milieu du 
bassin, mais la tête rotative 
continue de tourner.

Le robot ne couvre pas la 
totalité du bassin ou il ne 
se déplace pas le long de 
la paroi de la piscine.

La circulation de l’eau en raison 
du système de filtration interrompt 
la direction de déplacement.

Nettoyez la chambre de filtration et chargez 
la batterie du robot pendant 4 ou 5 heures.

La tête rotative ne tourne 
pas ou elle tourne mais 
trop doucement.

Le compartiment est plein. Vérifiez s'il y a 
des déchets sous la tête rotative et retirezles 
si c'est le cas. Il peut être tourné à la main et 
rincé à l'eau jusqu'à ce qu'il se déplace en 
douceur.
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La batterie est 
endommagée

Please contact the dealer to replace
the battery.Contactez votre distributeur
pour remplacer la batterie. Attention :
n’allumez pas le robot et ne remplacez
pas la batterie vous-même. Elle
peut causer des blessures graves ou
mortelles et annuler la garantie.so the
warranty will not be valid.

Contactez votre distributeur pour son
remplacement. Attention : si vous
utilisez un chargeur externe incorrect,
vous risquez d’endommager le robot 
ou la batterie et d’annuler par 
conséquent la garantie.

Le chargeur est 
endommagé

If the charger light does not light any more.

L’interrupteur ne fonctionne 
pas ou est hors service. 

Il y a des saletés autour 
du capteur ou une 
oxydation du capteur.

Nettoyer le capteur avec 
un papier, un chiffon ou 
une brosse, selon les 
photos ;
ou voir la vidéo en 
ligne.

La plaque de circuit imprimé est
endommagée

Les déchets sortent du robot.

Les déchets débordent à 
travers le couvercle du filtre.

La valve de la buse de succion 
(sur la partie inférieure du 
robot) est cassée.

Le déflecteur de la ventouse agit comme une 
porte pour empêcher les déchets de sortir du 
compartiment. Contactez votre distributeur 
pour les pièces de rechange et les instructions.

Remplacez le couvercle du filtre par un neuf. 
Contactez le distributeur pour les pièces de 
rechange.

Le couvercle du filtre est 
cassé.

Le robot a toujours de l’eau à
l’intérieur et le contact est 
court-circuité, de façon que le 
robot continue de fonctionner 
sans eau.

Sortez-le de l’eau pendant quelques 
secondes et attendez qu’il sèche.

Retirez les cheveux et autres déchets
avec des outils adaptés.

Contactez le distributeur pour son rechange.

Présence de déchets dans le
point de contact, notamment
des cheveux mouillés, qui 
court-circuitent le contact.

Le robot fonctionne en
dehors de l’eau.

Si le chargeur affiche un témoin rouge fixe, il ne
peut pas passer au vert plus de 8 heures.

Si le témoin du chargeur devient vert en très peu
de temps et que l’appareil ne fonctionne égale-
ment que pendant une courte période (environ 30
minutes), une validation multiple sera requise.

Lorsque le produit commence à se charger après 
avoir terminé le travail, si le chargeur affiche un 
témoin vert continu (assurez-vous que le câble du 
chargeur est complètement et correctement 
connecté à l’adaptateur externe et au robot).



Instrucciones

ES

Batería: 7.4V /5200mAh 
Potencia de carga: 8.4V DC, 1.5A

Voltaje del motor: 7.4V DC 
Grado de impermeabilidad: IPX8

650
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Benutzerhandbuch
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atentamente antes de uso.

robot limpiafondos en marcha.

o accesorios dañados por piezas originales.

1. C

¡ATENCIÓN!

(1)Utilizar únicamente el cargador original incluido.
(2)Utilizar en interior, únicamente. El Cargador no debe ser utilizado en exterior, no
debe estar expuesto al agua, a la humedad, a líquidos o al calor.
(3)Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
(4)No utilizar nunca el cargador si esta dañado.

Al instalar y utilizar este equipo eléctrico, debe seguir siempre las 
precauciones básicas de seguridad. Lea atentamente lo siguiente



20

(5)No tocar el robot limpiafondos o el cargador con pies/manos mojadas durant la
carga de la batería.
(6)Desconectar el cargador de la toma de la pared cuando no se usa.
(7)Si el cargador esta dañado, debe estar sustituído por un nuevo cargador
para evitar cualquier peligro.
(8)Comprobar que el robot limpiafondos y su cargador están completamente secos
antes de recargar la batería.
(9)Cargar la batería del robot limpiafondos durante 3 horas antes del primer uso. El
limpiador funcionará luego durante unos 60 minutos una vez la carga completa realizada.

.
Los propietarios de piscina y/o Spa deben siempre utilizar, con precaución y
sentido común, el robot limpiafondos.

2. Elimina

(1)La batería del robot limpiafondos es una batería de litio. Debe ser eliminada
correctamente. Por favor, contactar con las autoridades municipales para más
información sobre su eliminación.
(2)No intentar nunca desmontar la batería de litio.
(3)Quitar todos los brazaletes, pendientes, collares y relojes cuando se quite el cable de
batería del robot limpiafondos.
(4)La batería puede causar cortocircuitos así como quemaduras importantes.
(5)Se necesita llevar protección para los ojos, guantes y un vestido de protección cuando
se saca la batería.
(6)No fumar o encender llamas cerca del robot limpiafondos, eso podría provocar
gases desconocidos.
(7)Si el acido viene en contacto con la piel y los vestidos, lavar inmediatamente con
jabón y agua.
(8)Si el acido viene en contacto con los ojos, aclarar intensamente los ojos
con agua fría durante al menos 15 minutos y llamar para obtener una
ayuda medical inmediatamente.



Montaje
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A: Flotador
B: Cubierta superior 
B-1: Cabezal de propulsión de jet de agua

A

B

B-1
F

C 

D

E

D: Filtro
E: Cuerpo inferior
F: Cargador

En la cubierta superior hay un cabezal de rotación, el agua 
pasa de la parte inferior al cabezal para que el robot se 
mueva. Cuando se enfrenta a un obstáculo, el cabezal gira 
180 grados, el robot rodea el obstáculo y se desplaza por otra 
línea. La basura se recoge y se instala en la cabina inferior del 
filtro. 

Montaje y Uso
Paso 1

TOP

TOP

TO
P

TOP

TOP

Paso 2 Paso 3 Paso 4

C: Filtro de cartucho
(Montaje y limpieza SÓLO para micro partículas pequeñas de polvo)

 ( SOLO montarlo mientras se 
necesita una pequeña limpieza de 
micro polvo )
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P
1.

3.

Eliminación de residuos

Notas:

.

2.

adicional de la cuerda 

C



TOP

TOP

P
OT

PO
T

1. 3.

2.

4.

Mantenimiento y almacenaje
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Mantenimiento y sustitución de ruedas
Ruedas principales

Ruedas giratorias

1. La batería se descarga sola durante el almacenamiento. Asegúrese de que el robot está completamente
cargado antes de guardarlo.

2. Cuando no esté en uso, debe recargar la batería al menos cada tres meses.
- Desconecte el adaptador externo de la toma de corriente y, a continuación, el cable de carga del adaptador
externo y del robot.
- Retire el accesorio del robot. Si es necesario, enjuague el robot y los accesorios con agua limpia. No utilice
detergente.
- Antes de guardarlo, asegúrese de que el robot esté vacío.
- Utilice un paño húmedo para limpiar y secar el robot y sus accesorios.
- Guárdelo en un lugar bien ventilado, alejado de la luz solar, el calor, las fuentes de fuego, los productos
químicos para piscinas y los niños.
- La temperatura ambiente de almacenamiento debe ser de 10 ℃ - 25 ℃ (50 °F - 77 °F ).
Nota: las temperaturas de almacenamiento más altas pueden acortar la vida útil de la batería.

Nota: la rueda principal de ese lado lleva imanes.  
Póngase en contacto con el vendedor para su sustitución o mantenimiento.

Mantenimiento y sustitución de la turbina
Herramienta recomendada (no incluida): destornillador

1. 2. 3.

Turbina

Limpiador de filtro 
(no incluido)



Montaje y sustitución de la batería

No trate los aparatos eléctricos como residuos municipales no registrados, utilice instalaciones de reciclaje 
específicas. Para obtener información sobre los sistemas de reciclaje de residuos disponibles, póngase en 
contacto con las autoridades locales.

No extraiga la batería de litio sin autorización.
Cuando extraiga la batería de litio del limpiador, quítese el anillo, la pulsera, el collar y el reloj.

La corriente de cortocircuito generada por la batería es suficiente para absorber el anillo (u objetos similares), 
causando quemaduras graves.
Antes de retirar la batería, por favor, póngase una cubierta de protección ocular, guantes y ropa protectora.
Tenga cuidado de no tocar el cable o cualquier parte metálica, o provocará chispas o cortocircuitos.
No fume, encienda chispas o llamas cerca de la limpiadora, o encenderá la batería y producirá gas.
Evite exponer la batería al fuego o a altas temperaturas, de lo contrario podría provocar una explosión.

¡Atención!
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Nota:
En caso de fuga de la batería, evite el contacto con la batería dañada y guárdela en una bolsa de plástico.
Si la piel o la ropa entran en contacto con el ácido, lávese inmediatamente con abundante agua y jabón.
Si los ojos entran en contacto con el ácido, lávelos con agua durante al menos 15 minutos y acuda a un médico 
para recibir tratamiento.

3. Abra la tapa de la batería, busque la
línea de conexión de la batería,
presione el clip del conector, tire de él
y extraiga la batería.
Nota: envuelva el conector con cinta
aislante inmediatamente para evitar
cortocircuitos causados por el contacto
entre dos terminales de cable.

4. De acuerdo con los pasos de desmontaje, vuelva a instalar la batería y monte las piezas de carga.
Nota:
(1) si hay impurezas en el anillo de sellado, límpielo e instálelo de nuevo en la ranura del anillo de sellado.
(2) Preste atención a la dirección de montaje. Los seis orificios para tornillos deben estar alineados para bloquear los tornillos.

1.Tire de los cuatro clips de la parte central de la cubierta superior hacia afuera y sepárela del conjunto del cuerpo de la cubierta
inferior, saque el micro filtro de partículas.

2.Utilice un destornillador para quitar todos los tornillos de la cubierta de alimentación de la cubierta inferior.

Sustitución de la batería
NOTA: El usuario debe consultar al vendedor antes de sustituir la batería.



olu  de problemas

Problemas ausas posibles Solu

residuos.

Turbina atascada.

Limpiar el compartimento y la tapa del 
filtro.
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restablecer el rendimiento optimo del robot.
.

Limpiar el compartimento y la tapa del filtro.

corto de lo esperado.
Limpie el compartimento del filtro y 

interrumpe el avance del robot.

La rueda est  atascada

Limpiar el compartimento y la tapa del filtro.

y elimine cualquier residuo que pueda estar 

agua para limpiarlo.

Limpiar el compartimento y la tapa del filtro.

gira o gira muy 
lentamente.

en toda la piscina / no 
puede pasar las paredes de 
la piscina.

mover el robot o nivelar el fondo de la 

contacto con su vendedor para obtener 
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Batería dañada.

El adaptador externo 
está roto.

Si las luces del cargador no se encienden.

Interruptor averiado o apagado

Las luces del cargador pasan al verde en muy 
poco tiempo y el aparato sólo puede trabajar 
durante poco tiempo también.

Las luces del cargador se quedan en rojo 
todo el tiempo. No pasan al verde después 
de 8h de carga.

Comuníquese con su vendedor 
para reemplazar la batería. 
¡Atención! No encienda el robot 
para reemplazar la batería usted 
mismo. Esto puede causar 
lesiones graves o la muerte, y 
anulará la garantía.

Comuníquese con su vendedor 
para reemplazar las piezas 
dañadas. ¡Atención! El uso del 
adaptador externo incorrecto 
dañará el robot / batería y 
anulará la garantía.

Cuando el producto empieza a cargar después 
de su uso. Si las luces del cargador están verdes 
todo el tiempo 
(Comprobar que el cable del cargador sea 
correctamente y completamente conectado a la 
toma de corriente y al robot).

Hay basura 
alrededor del 
sensor

Limpiar el sensor con 
un papel, un paño o un 
cepillo, como en las 
fotos; o ver el vídeo en 
línea

Se han salido residuos del 
robot.

La válvula anti-retorno de la 
boquilla de aspiración (parte 
inferior del robot) está rota.

La válvula anti-retorno funciona como una 
puerta para evitar que los desechos se escapen 
del compartimiento de desechos. Póngase en 
contacto con su vendedor para obtener 
instrucciones y piezas de repuesto

Salen residuos de la tapa 
del filtro.

La tapa del filtro 
está dañada.

Sustituir la tapa del filtro con una tapa 
nueva. Comuníquese con su vendedor 
para reparación y repuestos.

El robot todavía puede 
funcionar fuera del 
agua. Quitar pelos y otros residuos con las 

herramientas necesarias.

La placa del circuito está dañada. Comuníquese con su vendedor para reparación 
y repuestos.

Queda agua en el robot, lo 
que crea un cortocircuito, por 
lo que el robot aún puede 
funcionar sin agua.

Deje el robot fuera del agua durante 
unos segundos y espere a que el 
agua se seque.

Hay residuos creando contacto,
como cabello mojado, 
que provoca un cortocircuito.



Benutzerhandbuch

Akku: 7,4V /5200mAh
Ladeleistung: 8,4V DC; 1,5A

Motorspannung: 7,4V DC
Wasserdichtigkeitsgrad: IPX8

650

27

DE



SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

ACHTUNG !
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1. Ladegerät

Bei der Montage und Verwendung von diesem elektronischen Gerät sollten Sie sich stets nach 
den allgemeinen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen richten. Lesen Sie sich Folgendes sorgfältig durch.

Dieser kabellose Poolreiniger ist kein Spielzug und ist für Kinder unter 8 
Jahren nicht geeignet. Vor Gebrauch ist das Benutzerhandbuch aufmerk-
sam zu lesen.
(1) Dieser Roboter dient der Reinigung von Pools und Schwimmbecken.
(2) Verwenden Sie ausschließlich den originalen Akku sowie das mitge-
lieferte Ladegerät.
(3) Laden Sie den Poolreiniger nur, wenn dieser nicht angeschlossen ist.
(4) Verwahren Sie den Roboter an einem trockenen und sauberen Ort, fern
von brennbaren Materialien und Sonneneinstrahlung.
(5) Der Filterbeutel kann Unterwasser leicht durch scharfe oder spitze Ge-
genständig beschädigt werden.
(6) Nur im Wasser benutzen.
(7) Dieser Poolreiniger hat eine starke Saugkraft und sein Saugkopf sollte
immer entfernt vom Körper, insbesondere der Haare und Kleidung, ge-
halten werden.
(8) Demontieren Sie den Poolreiniger nicht ohne Anweisungen einer
Fachkraft, dem offiziellen Kundenservice oder des Herstellers.
(9) Verwenden Sie kein Schmieröl, da dieses das Wasser verschmutzen
könnte.
(10) Bei Auftreten eines Problems benutzen Sie den Roboter nicht weiter
und wenden Sie sich an einen offiziellen Händler, um eventuell defekte
Teile gegen Originale zu ersetzen.
(11) Optimale Betriebsbedingungen:
(11.1) Wassertiefe zwischen 30 cm und 300 cm.
(11.2) Wassertemperatur zwischen 4 °C und 35 °C.

(1) Der Roboter ist mit einem Lithium-Akku ausgestattet, der ordnungs-
gemäß zu entsorgen ist. Wenden Sie sich hierzu an die zuständige lokale
Behörde.
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2. Akku entsorgen

,

(2) Demontieren Sie unter keinen Umständen den Lithium-Akku.
(3) Legen Sie jeglichen Schmuck wie Armbänder, Ohrringe, Halsketten
und Uhren ab, bevor Sie den Akku entfernen.
(4) Der Akku kann Kurzschlüsse und Verbrennungen verursachen.
(5) Zum Entfernen des Akkus muss Schutzkleidung sowie eine Brille
und Handschuhe getragen werden.
(6) In der Nähe des Roboters darf nicht geraucht oder Feuer gemacht
werden, da Gase entstehen könnten.
(7) Sollte Haut oder Kleidung in Kontakt mit der Säure kommen, reini-
gen Sie diese umgehend mit ausreichend Seife und Wasser.
(8) Sollte Säure in die Augen kommen, müssen diese mindestens 15 Mi-
nuten lang mit kaltem Wasser ausgespült werden und ärztliche Hilfe ist zu 
suchen.

(1) Der Roboter ist mit einem Lithium-Akku ausgestattet, der ordnungs-
gemäß zu entsorgen ist. Wenden Sie sich hierzu an die zuständige lokale
Behörde.
(2) Demontieren Sie unter keinen Umständen den Lithium-Akku.
(3) Legen Sie jeglichen Schmuck wie Armbänder, Ohrringe, Halsketten
und Uhren ab, bevor Sie den Akku entfernen.
(4) Der Akku kann Kurzschlüsse und Verbrennungen verursachen.
(5) Zum Entfernen des Akkus muss Schutzkleidung sowie eine Brille
und Handschuhe getragen werden.
(6) In der Nähe des Roboters darf nicht geraucht oder Feuer gemacht
werden, da Gase entstehen könnten.
(7) Sollte Haut oder Kleidung in Kontakt mit der Säure kommen, reini-
gen Sie diese umgehend mit ausreichend Seife und Wasser.
(8) Sollte Säure in die Augen kommen, müssen diese mindestens 15 Mi-
nuten lang mit kaltem Wasser ausgespült werden und ärztliche Hilfe ist zu
suchen.
Die aufgeführten Hinweise umfassen nicht alle Gefahren und Risiken.
Benutzer sollten bei Gebrauch des Roboters stets mit Vorsicht und Sorg-
falt vorgehen.



Montage

Montage und Bedienung
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A: Schwimmer
B: Obere Abdeckung
B-1: Düsenkopf

D: Filter

C: Patronenfilter

E: Gehäuseunterteil
F: Ladegerät

A

B

B-1
F

C 

D

E

Schritt 1

TOP

TOP

TO
P

TOP

TOP

Schritt 2 Schritt 3 Schritt 4

（Montage und Reinigung NUR für Mikropartikel）

(NUR montieren, wenn das Entfernen 
von Mikropartikeln vorgesehen ist.)

An der oberen Abdeckung befindet sich ein sich 
drehender Düsenkopf, das Wasser fließt von unten 
zum Düsenkopf, damit sich der Roboter bewegt. 
Beim Treffen auf ein Hindernis dreht sich der Kopf 
um 180 Grad, der Roboter umgeht dieses und 
bewegt sich in einer anderen Bahn weiter. Abfälle 
werden aufgelesen und im unteren Auffangbehälter 
gelagert.
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Inbetriebnahme
1.

3.

Auffangbehälter säubern

Hinweis:

Schalten Sie den Roboter ein, 
die Anzeige leuchtet nun auf. 
Lockern Sie das Seil, damit es 
schwimmt. Legen Sie den 
Roboter waagerecht ins Wasser 
und warten Sie bis dieser bis 
zum Boden sinkt (ca. 20-30 
Sekunden), damit Luft entwe-
ichen kann.

Luft entweichen
lassen

Wenn der Akku leer 
ist, hält der Poolrein-
iger automatisch am 
Beckenrand an (oder 
an einem Hindernis 
am Boden).Öffnen Sie diese Klappe, um 

den Roboter einfach aus 
dem Wasser zu heben.

2.

Passen Sie die Länge des 
Seils an den Abstand 
zwischen dem Roboter 
und der Wasserober-
fläche an und entfernen 
Sie ggf. überschüssiges 
Seil.

Ladehinweise

Schalter

Unterseite des GehäuseunterteilsVerwenden Sie ausschließlich den originalen Adapter und das 
mitgelieferte Ladekabel.
Der Roboter und die Anschlüsse müssen sauber und trocken sein.
Schalten Sie den Roboter vor dem ersten Gebrauch mindesten 5 Stunden
 lang ein.

Abdeckung

Ladestecker

1.Vor dem Laden den Roboter ausschalten.
2.Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung des Anschlusses.
3.Schließen Sie das Ladegerät an und beginnen Sie mit
dem Ladevorgang.
Hinweis: Sobald sich der Roboter lädt, leuchtet
am Adapter ein rotes Lämpchen. Wenn der
Ladevorgang vollständig beendet ist, leuchtet es
grün.

Anschluss

4. Nachdem Laden muss der Anschluss wieder
sorgfältig abgedeckt werden, bevor der Roboter
wieder in Berührung mit Wasser kommt.

1. Es wird empfohlen, das Filtersystem auszuschalten, da die Wasserzirkulation im Pool die Laufbahn des
Roboters beeinträchtigen kann.
2. Jegliche Hindernisse wie beispielsweise Treppen beeinflussen die Laufbahn und Reinigung des Roboters.
3. Sollte das Wasser mit Salz behandelt werden, muss dieses vor Gebrauch des Roboters vollständig aufgelöst
sein.
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1. 3.

2.

4.

Wartung und Aufbewahrung
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Warten und Ersetzen der Räder
Laufräder

Lenkräder

 

 

Hinweis: Das Laufrad auf dieser Seit verfügt über Magneten.  
Für die Wartung oder das Ersetzen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler.

Warten und Ersetzen der Turbine
Empfohlenes Werkzeug (nicht inbegriffen): 
Schraubenzieher

1. 2. 3.

Impeller

1. Der Akku entlädt sich beim Lagern automatisch. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Roboter vor dem Lagern voll-
ständig geladen ist.
2. Sollte der Roboter länger nicht benutzt werden, muss der Akku mindestens alle drei Monate geladen werden.
- Ziehen Sie den Adapter aus der Steckdose und anschließend das Ladekabel vom Adapter und dem Roboter ab.
- Entfernen Sie den Aufsatz vom Roboter. Waschen Sie den Roboter und das Zubehör bei Bedarf mit sauberem
Wasser ab. Benutzen Sie dabei kein Reinigungsmittel.
- Prüfen Sie vor dem Lagern, dass der Roboter entleert ist.
- Benutzen Sie ein feuchtes Tuch zum Reinigen und Abtrocknen des Roboters und Zubehörs.
- Bewahren Sie den Poolreiniger an einem gut durchlüfteten Ort auf, entfernt von Sonneneinstrahlung,
Wärmequellen, Feuer, Chemikalien und Kindern.
- Die Lagertemperatur sollte zwischen 10 °C und 25 °C liegen. Hinweis: Erhöhte Lagertemperaturen können die
Lebensdauer des Akkus verkürzen.

Filter cleaner 
(not included into)



Montage und Ersetzen des Akkus

Entfernen Sie den Lithium-Akku nicht unbefugt.
Vor dem Entfernen des Roboterakkus legen Sie Ringe, Armbänder, Halsketten und Uhren ab.

Beim Entfernen des Akkus sind Schutzkleidung, Brille und Handschuhe zu tragen. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie 
das Kabel oder andere Metallteile nicht berühren, da dies zu Funkenbildung oder Kurzschluss führen kann.
Vermeiden Sie Rauch, Funken oder Flammen in der Nähe des Poolreinigers, da sich sonst der Akku entzünden 
und sich Gas bilden kann.
Halten Sie Feuer und Wärmequellen fern vom Akku, da diese eine Explosionsgefahr darstellen.

Achtung !
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Akku ersetzen

.

4. Montieren Sie die Batterie gemäß den vorherigen Schritten. Hinweis:
(1) Wenn sich Verunreinigungen im Dichtungsring befinden, reinigen Sie ihn und setzen Sie ihn wieder in die Nut ein.
(2) Achten Sie auf die Montagerichtung. Die sechs Schraubenlöcher müssen aufeinander ausgerichtet sein.

Hinweis: Der Benutzer sollte sich vor dem Ersetzen des Akkus an seinen Händler wenden.

Behandeln Sie Elektrogeräte nicht als gewöhnlichen Hausmüll, sondern entsorgen Sie sie bei getrennten Sam-
melstellen. Für weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung wenden Sie sich bitte an die zuständige lokale Behörde.

Der von einem Akku erzeugte Kurzschlussstrom reicht aus, um in Verbindung mit Ringen oder Ähnlichem 
schwere Verbrennungen zu verursachen.

Hinweis:
Vermeiden Sie im Falle eines auslaufenden Akkus den Kontakt mit dem beschädigten Akku und legen Sie ihn 
in eine Plastiktüte. Wenn Haut oder Kleidung mit der Säure in Berührung kommen, waschen Sie sie sofort mit 
viel Wasser und Seife. Wenn die Augen mit Säure in Berührung gekommen sind, spülen Sie die Augen mind-
estens 15 Minuten lang mit Wasser aus und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

1. Ziehen Sie die vier Riegel in der Mitte der oberen Abdeckung nach außen und nehmen Sie diese vom unteren Teil ab. Entfernen
Sie den Filter für Mikropartikel.
2. Entfernen Sie mit einem Schraubenzieher alle Schrauben der Abdeckung.

3. Öffnen Sie die Abdeckung und
suchen Sie die Anschlussleitung
der Batterie. Betätigen Sie den
Riegel am Stecker, ziehen Sie an
diesem und entnehmen Sie die
Batterie.
Hinweis: Isolieren Sie den
Anschluss sofort, um Kurzschlüsse
durch Kontakt mit anderen Drähten
zu vermeiden.



Fehlerbehebung

Problem Mögliche Ursache Lösung

Der Roboter entfernt nicht 
den Schmutz

Der Akku ist fast leer.

Turbine ist verstopft

Turbine ist beschädigt.

Der Auffangbehälter ist voll.

Der Roboter wird durch ein 
Hindernis aufgehalten.

Prüfen Sie ob Hindernisse vorhanden Sie und 
entfernen Sie diese.

Reinigen Sie den Auffangbehälter und die 
Filterabdeckung.

Roboter laden.
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Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler für ein 
Ersatzteil

Bei Fehlern am Poolreiniger richten Sie sich nach den hier aufgeführten Anweisungen, um den optimalen 
Betrieb des Roboters wiederherzustellen.
Hinweis: Vorab muss immer der Strom ausgestellt werden.

Der Auffangbehälter ist voll. Reinigen Sie den Auffangbehälter und die 
Filterabdeckung.

Die Betriebszeit war kürzer als 
erwartet.

Das Rad wird blockiert. Prüfen Sie die Räder und entfernen Sie 
Verschmutzungen
Reinigen Sie den Auffangbehälter und die 
Filterabdeckung.

Der Auffangbehälter ist voll.

Reinigen Sie den Auffangbehälter und die 
Filterabdeckung.

Der untere Teil des Drehkopfs 
klemmt.

Der Auffangbehälter ist voll.

Der Roboter bewegt sich 
langsam.

Der Boden ist nicht ganz eben.

Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung des 
Roboters aus und prüfen Sie, ob sich die 
Turbine dreht. Wenden Sie sich ggf. an 
Ihren Händler für weitere Anweisungen. 
Achtung! Vergewissern Sie sich vor der 
Wartung, dass der Roboter ausgeschaltet ist.

Der Roboter ist durch den Sog 
des Hauptabflusses des 
Beckenbodens blockiert.

Schalten Sie das Filtersystem aus (siehe 
Anweisungen im Benutzerhandbuch).

Machen Sie den Boden des Schwimmbeck-
ens eben oder schneiden Sie den Boden-
bürstenstreifen ab. Wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Händler, um Ersatzteile zu erhalten.

Der Roboter kann nicht das 
gesamte Becken abdecken / 
sich an der Beckenwand 
entlang bewegen.

Die vom Filtersystem erzeugt 
Wasserzirkulation beeinträchtigt 
die Laufbahn des Roboters.

Reinigen Sie den Auffangbehälter und laden 
Sie den Roboter 4 bis 5 Stunden.

Schalten Sie das Filtersystem aus (siehe 
Anweisungen im Benutzerhandbuch).

Prüfen und entfernen Sie Verunreinigungen, 
die sich unter dem Drehkopf befinden 
könnten. Er kann mit der Hand gedreht und 
mit Wasser abgespült werden.

Der Drehkopf dreht sich 
nicht oder dreht sich offen-
sichtlich langsam.

Der Roboter bleibt in der 
Mitte des Beckens stehen 
(der rotierende Kopf dreht 
sich noch).
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Der Akku ist defekt.

Der Adapter ist defekt.

Das Lämpchen des Ladegeräts leuchtet nicht.

Schalter defekt oder 
ausgeschaltet

Es befindet sich 
Schmutz um den 
Sensor.

Das Lämpchen des Ladegeräts bleibt auch nach 
8 Stunden rot und wird nicht grün.

Wenden Sie sich für das Erset-
zen des Akkus an Ihren Hän-
dler. Achtung! Schalten Sie den 
Roboter zum eigenen Ersetzen 
des Akkus nicht an. Es besteht 
Verletzungs- und Lebens-
gefahr, die Garantie würde 
entfallen.

Wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Händler, um beschädigte Teile 
zu ersetzen. Achtung! Fehler-
hafter Gebrauch des Adapters 
kann den Roboter/Akku 
beschädigen und lässt die 
Garantie entfallen.

Das Ladegerät schaltet schon nach kurzer Zeit 
auf grün und die Betriebszeit danach ist eben-
falls sehr kurz.

Wenn der Ladevorgang beginnt, zeigt das 
Ladegerät die ganze Zeit grünes Licht. (Verge-
wissern Sie sich, dass das Ladekabel richtig 
und vollständig mit dem Adapter und dem 
Roboter verbunden ist. )

Reinigen Sie den 
Sensor mit einem 
Tuch oder einer 
Bürste gemäß 
dem Foto oder 
sehen Sie sich das 
Video online an.

Dem Roboter entweicht 
Schmutz.

Das Ventil der Saugdüse 
(Unterseite des Saugers) 
ist gebrochen.

Schmutz tritt aus der 
Filterabdeckung.

Die Filterabdeckung ist 
beschädigt.

Der Roboter ist auch 
außerhalb des Wassers 
in Betrieb.

Die Leiterplatte ist beschädigt.

Das Ventil funktioniert wie eine Tür, die 
vermeidet, dass der Schutz aus dem Auffang-
behälter entweicht. Wenden Sie sich für 
weitere Anweisungen und Ersatzteile an Ihren 
Händler.

Ersetzen Sie die Abdeckung. Wenden Sie sich 
für weitere Anweisungen und Ersatzteile an 
Ihren Händler.

Behalten Sie den Roboter einige Sekunden 
außerhalb des Wassers und warten Sie, dass 
er trocknet.

Entfernen Sie die Haare und anderen Schmutz 
mit dem entsprechenden Werkzeug.

Wenden Sie sich für weitere Anweisungen 
und Ersatzteile an Ihren Händler.

An der Kontaktstelle befindet 
sich Schmutz, wie z. B. nasse 
Haare, der einen Kurzschluss 
des Kontakts verursacht.

Im Roboter befindet sich noch 
Wasser, dies führt zu 
Kurzschlüssen und der Betrieb 
bleibt erhalten.




